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Annual Information Form

For Academic Staff Members

Report for the period January 1 to December 31,2017

Name
Robert Truszkowski





Rank Associate Professor


Faculty (or 





Department (or

equivalent)
MAP




subject area)     Visual Arts



Any additional degrees, diplomas or certificates since last report?  If so, please indicate:
n/a

If you were not actively at the University for the full twelve months please indicate reason, with pertinent dates (sabbatical, mid-year appointment, extended sick leave, leave-of-absence, etc.)
n/a

A. Teaching and related Duties

1. Teaching schedule for the year under review (including tutorials and directed reading classes):

	
	Class No.
	Section
	Enrolment
	Lecture Hrs
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	per week
	

	Winter
	ART270
	001-002
	14
	3
	

	
	ART372
	001
	9
	3
	ART372-473 meet concurrently

	
	ART470
	001
	1
	3
	

	
	ART471
	001
	1
	3
	

	
	ART472
	001
	1
	3
	

	
	ART473
	001
	1
	3
	

	
	ART390AE
	001
	1
	2
	

	
	ART902
	014
	2
	1 x 2 = 2
	MFA studio/thesis x 2

	
	FA903
	014
	1
	1.5
	MFA Exhibition/Defense

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Spring/Summer
	
	
	
	
	

	
	ART390AE
	001
	1
	0.5
	Independent study

	
	ART470
	001
	1
	0.5
	Independent study

	
	ART471
	001
	1
	0.5
	Independent study

	
	ART870AA
	014
	1
	0.5
	Individual MFA class

	
	ART902
	014
	1
	1
	MFA studio/thesis

	
	MAP903
	014
	1
	1.5
	MFA Exhibition/Defense

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fall
	ART270
	001-002
	 16
	 
	

	
	ART371
	001
	 10
	 
	ART371-472 meet concurrently

	
	ART470
	001
	 1
	 
	

	
	ART471
	001
	 3
	 
	

	
	ART472
	001
	 1
	 
	

	
	ART870AA
	014
	 1
	 
	Individual MFA class

	
	FA903
	014
	 1
	 1.5
	MFA Exhibition/Defense

	
	
	
	
	
	


2. Indicate any new or special teaching methods, development of new classes, revision of old classes, (with comments):

ART 372: Lines and Letters 2nd time being offered. Several important changes were made to scheduling and demonstrations. The enrollment numbers were considerably higher than the inaugural offering, which provided manifold challenges at the instructional level, as well as in terms of access to equipment for students.
3. Was teaching evaluation carried out?  By whom?  Method?  Is material attached?

In-class student evaluations.

4. Additional direct contact hours per semester with undergraduate students, such as labs, supervision of practica, tutoring, supervision of co-op students, or other significant blocks of contact time with students.  Indicate nature and extent of your role (hours of contact per semester).

I schedule a three-hour “Print Lab” every week. I am in the studio to assist students at all stages of their projects. Print Lab also takes place the week following the end of classes, in the lead-up to final projects being submitted.

During the portion of the semester referred to as “Litho Season”, I spend approximately 5-6 additional hours per week, assisting ART270 students with starting and working on their Lithography assignment. This amounts to approximately 20 hours of extra contact time in a given semester.

Students in Advanced Print Media (470, 471, 472, etc) typically require, on average, 4 hours of contact time with me per student, per semester, outside of their scheduled classes. This can and does include assessing their written semester plans, as well meeting with them at several points mid-semester to assist, guide, or critique their progress.

5. Supervision of graduate students and honours students:

	Student’s name
	Department/

Subject Area
	Degree Program

of Student
	Indicate whether individual supervision, member of team, thesis committee, other?

	Kallie Garcia

Jessica Richter

Brian Hoad

Tye Dandridge-Evancio

Brenda Danbrook

Elizabeth Elich

Florence Duesterbeck

Daylen Yaremko

Daniel Hilderman


	Visual Arts Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts

Visual Arts
	MFA

MFA

MFA

MFA

MFA

BA Honours 

BFA

BFA

BFA

	Co-supervisor (defended April 17)

Supervisor (defended May 17)

Supervisor (defended Sept 17)

Supervisor (est. Fall 19)

Thesis Committee (est. Fall 18)

Studio area advisor/Supervisor (completed Winter 17)

Studio area advisor/Supervisor (est. Winter 18)

Studio area advisor/Supervisor (est. Winter 18)

Studio area advisor/Supervisor (est. Winter 18)




6. Student counselling.  Indicate nature and extent of your role (hours per semester).

As Dept. Head for Visual Arts, I devote 4 hours per week, to student counseling and advising. (Face-to-face). I typically spend 1-3 hours per week, with email and phone-related advising. These numbers swell and shrink at different times of the semester. Collectively, it is in the range of 70-80 hours per semester.

Advising would be defined as going through students’ programmes, plotting upcoming semesters, dealing with current-semester issues, assessing and advising on transfer credit or programme substitutions, as well as individual personal matters.

B. Scholarship, Research, and Creative or Equivalent Professional Activities

1.
Indicate your current area of scholarship, research, professional work, exhibition preparation, etc.

Visual Arts – Print Media

-High-resolution photo-digital integration with traditional Printmaking media in a lower-toxicity studio environment. I am particularly interested in the relationship of evolving and historical commercial and industrial printing processes to fine art Printmaking.

-UV Silkscreen

-Letterpress printing

-Photo-etching

Conceptually (overall), my art practice is predicated on notions of information and power, data and language and the secular and the religious imperative.  The concept of the communicative transaction as it relates to auto-biographical narratives and popular culture function as a broad theme for criticism and investigation of these topics.

My work is studio-based, I exhibit in solo and group shows nationally and internationally, as well as take part in visiting artist residencies (peer juried, funded).  My current practice is contingent on access to specialized and/or evolving technology/equipment and funding beyond personal contributions.
2. List below information which will permit objective evaluation, and an accurate institutional report.  List each achievement separately, giving complete information using the following alphabetical sub-headings:

(a) books; monographs; chapters in books; publications in refereed journals, non-refereed journals, and periodic publications (provide complete bibliographic reference)

(b) exhibitions

(c) performances

(d) participation in conferences as speaker, panelist, chair, etc.

(e) professional and consulting activities

(f) reviews of books, papers and theses for other universities

(g) program development for use in the public domain.

b) 

Tokyo Screenprint Biennial The Yurakucho Asahi Gallery, Tokyo Japan  (juried group exhibition)**

   **won “Candidate for awards of the International Exhibition”

Printgrafika The Hague Gallery, Regina, SK (invited group exhibition)

Gunpowder The Art Gallery of Regina, Regina, SK (curated group exhibition)

Kyoto Hanga: Canada and Japan The Art Gallery of Regina, Regina, SK (curated group exhibition)

International Print Exhibition: Canada and Japan The University of Alberta Museums Galleries, Edmonton, AB (curated group exhibition)
SGCI (Southern Graphics) Membership Portfolio SGCI Conference, Atlanta, Georgia USA (not curated)

d)

FLATGRAFIKA – Printmaking Festival & Symposium Co-chair of the festival and symposium (in partnership with Articulate Ink, and the Art Gallery of Regina) *

FLATGRAFIKA – Printmaking Festival & Symposium Chair and panelist of FLATGRAFIKA panel at the Art Gallery of Regina *

    *for more info on FLATGRAFIKA, please see section C.5. below.

e)

OSAC (Organization of Saskatchewan Arts Councils) – Adjudication for Weyburn Arts Council Annual Exhibition, and awards. Weyburn, SK


3.
Indicate grants, contracts, and other funding, listing agencies, amounts and dates.

 University of Regina 2017 Conference Fund ($1500) in support of FLATGRAFIKA – Printmaking Festival & Symposium

C.
Service

1. Indicate your participation in University administrative activities (indicating your role and contributions).

Department of Visual Arts
Department Head June 1 – December 31

Graduate Programme Coordinator January 1 – May 30

Sessional Recruitment Committee

BFA Reviews (entrance)
MFA Reviews

MFA Committee
MAP

Admissions, Studies, & Procedures (Chair)

2. Indicate your in-scope administrative positions (Program Chairs, Department Heads and Directors) 

Department Head of Visual Arts June 1 – December 31

Graduate Programme Coordinator January 1 – May 30

3. Indicate your participation in learned and professional societies (indicate role).

SGCI – Southern Graphics Council International – Active Member and conference attendee
4. Indicate special honours or recognition received (with dates)

5. Indicate other relevant professional activities (indicate whether local, provincial, national, or international, and give dates).

FLATGRAFIKA – FLATGRAFIKA was the collective result of a very fruitful partnership with Articulate Ink and the Art Gallery of Regina. It was spawned initially, when I presented the AGR with the possibility of exhibiting an extraordinary show of original Printmaking which combined the best of Canadian work with that of the Kyoto Printmakers Association. Holly Fay, Curator of the AGR, quickly agreed, and along with Programme Coordinator (and former MFA) Jessica Richter, we reached out Articulate Ink. Articulate Ink had been speaking with me recently about the possibility of a symposium to be held in Regina, and with the Canada-Japan show moving forward for Fall 2017, it seemed like the perfect event around which to build FLATGRAFIKA. The organizing committee met monthly for about a year, and we took on all aspects of event, from name and branding, to seeking funding, to closely organizing an exciting suite of events. FLATGRAFIKA culminated in the opening reception for “Kyoto-Hanga: Canada and Japan” at the AGR, a panel presentation that included artists from Alberta, Ontario, and Saskatchewan, and a live Printmaking demonstration in Lithography at the U of R from renowned artist and Queen’s University Professor Emeritus, Otis Tamasauskas. Printmaking and painting MFA student Brian Hoad defended his thesis on this same weekend, and internationally acclaimed Printmaker, Professor Sean Caulfield (U of A) was the External, as well as an active participant in FLATGRAFIKA. There were approximately 50 attendees, from 6 provinces.

FGSR prints – a joint initiative of FGSR under then-Associate Dean Dr. Karen Meagher, I worked with two senior BFA students (Florence Duesterbeck and Daylen Yaremko) to plan for the production of several sets of original Prints. The students produced editions for FGSR, and FGSR in turn gave them as tokens of appreciation to their External Examiners in the manifold graduate programmes they oversee. The students were each paid $750, and their work is now in the hands of academics from across Canada. My role was one of logistics and mentorship, at all stages.

Canadian Association of Conservators – I provided a day-long, hands on workshop in Printmaking (photo-etching) to delegates of the 2017 CAC conference, held in Regina in May. I took attendees through the entire process of producing photo-etchings, from plate to print. I employed a student to assist me. The workshop was very successful and very highly regarded by the attendees and CAC organizers.

6. List other work in the community-at-large where you contribute by virtue of your academic expertise.

I am attaching to this form _____ pages of additional relevant material.

___________________________________
_________________________________________________________


(date)






(signature)

November 2014
1
November 2014
5

